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increased the price of D.M .S. Ghee 
from Rs. 130 for a 4 Kg. tin con-
tainer to Rs. 35 per kg, in a poly-
thene bag container ; 

(b) what is the actual increase 
in prices per kg. ghee after deduc-
ting the p rice of empty 4 kg. tin 
container ; and 

(c) how much profit has been 
made so far si nee this switch over 
in supply to poly rLene bag co n-
tainers ? 

. HE l\llN CSTE R O F STATE IN 
TH E M lNISTRI ES OF AGR1-
CUL1 URE AND RURAL D EVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI R. V. 
SWAMlNATHAN) : (a) Delhi 
Milk Schem e is no lunger m a rketing 
ghee in 4 kg. tin c rntainers. Ins-
tead ghee is being marketed in one 
kg. polythene pack priced at Rs. 
37.00 with effect from 11-2-1982. 

(b) D oes not ari se. 

(c) D ue to increase m milk pro-
curem ent price and the ccs ts of 
various inp uts, i he estimated cost 
of production ofD.M.S. gbee works 
out to Rs. 36.67 per kg. in poly-
thene pack, as against the selling 
price fixed at Rs. 37 .00. 

International ·water Supply 
and Sanitation Decade 

1228. SHRI K. T. KOSAL 
RAM : Will the Minister of 
WORKS AND HOUSING be 
pleased to state : 

(a) the details of the guideliues 
formulatc J for the implementation 
of rural water supply programme in 
the context of the International 
Drinking Water Supply and sani-
tation decade ; 

(b) the num bcr of problem vil-
lages located by the survey conduc-
ted in 1971-72 (State-wise); 

( c) the number of problem vil-
lages that have been provided with 
potable water and the number that 
remained to be covered as on 
31 January, 1982 ; and 

(d) how long these problem 
villages will have to wait for pot-
able water supply ? 

T HE ivHNISTER OF PARLIA-
M EN 1 ARY A FFAIRS AND 
WORKS A ND HOUSING (SHRI 
BHISHMA NARAIN SlNGH): 
(a) !\. statement-I ts attached . 

( b) A statement-II 1s attached. 

(c) Abou t 95,000 villages were 
provided wi th potable water by 
M ai ch, 1980. H owever , according 
to the latest data received from 
the State Go vernments, there were 
about 2. 3 I lakh villages in the 
country as on J ~L April, &O which 
need t be provir•ed with water 
suppl y fa cili tie ·on a p riority basi~. 
Du ring the yea r J 980-81, 25,978 
problem villages were provided 
wi th water supply facilit ies . Dur-
ing 198 1-82 (Upto Sep tember, 1981) 
water su pply was provid ed to 8166 
probl em villages . T he coverage as 
on 31-1-1 982 is no t e:!vailable. 

(d) The effo rt will be to cover 
all the identified problem villages 
wit h atleast o ne source of potable 
water available throughout the 
year, d uring the Sixth Plan. 

S tatemeot-l 

GuiJelines recommended in the 
implementation of the Rural Water 
Supply Scheme. 

(i) A econ.· ing to the Sixth Plan 
Document , abou t 57,000 problem 
villages still remained to be covered 
out of the earlier li st prepared on 
the hasis of the survey in 1971-72. 
First pr ior ity ma y be accorded to 
the provision of safe drinking water 
to these villages which had been 
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identified earlier and which have 
remaineJ for so long without this 
essential faci Ii ty. 

(ii) A sanitary dugwell construct-
ed in such a manner as to p revent 
percolation of water from the firs t 
layer with arrangement for proper 
drainage and covered from the top 
and preferably fitted with a hand-
pump for drawing water from the 
well should be considered as a 
safe and adequate source of water 
supply. 

(iii)) Of the remaining problem 
villages, first priori ty may be accor-
ded to ' No-source vi llages' . 

(iv) At least one source of pot-
able water sho uld be available 
throughout the year m every pro-
blem village. 

(v) Where t he p opul~tion of a 
village is more than 300, additional 
source ( ) may be provided on the 
basis of one source, fo r 250-300 
population. An ad di tional ource 
should be p ro vided preferably in 
Harijan hustees for every 250-300 
population . 

(vi) For hard rock areas, tu be-
wells with handpumps should be the 
first preference. 

(vii) Pi pcd W i..1 ter supply schemes 
might be necessary in case: where 
water is brackish or source of water 
is at a distance. Howewcr , piped 
water supply schemes or power 
pumps should be the last a lternative. 

(viii) Suitable engineering solu-
tions may be worked out and t he 
most economical of the alterna1jves 
may be ad pted to cover the needy 
villages. In the h\lly areas, gravity 
flow or devices like ltydrau lie rams 
could be economical alterna tives. 

(ix) PipeJ water supply schemes 
meant to upgrade existing drinking 

water facilities should not be inclu-
ded under the Minimum Needs 
Programme. 

Statement-II 

N umber of problem villages as fer 
identification dune in 1972 

Name f the Sta te 

An 1hra Pradesh 
,1\ssam 
Bihar 
Gujarat 
Haryana 
Himachal Pr~1de sb 
.lammu and Kashmir 
"-.arn::itaka 
Kera la 
h ;1<l l1 yJ. Pradesh 
J\ !: aln rai.;htra 
J\lai ipu1 
1\Tegha\aya 
Nag· land 
Oris'ia 
Punjab 
Rajas tha n 
Sikk im 
T ami l Nadu 
' I ripura 
U ttar P rade h 
We ·t Bengal 
A &N I la nd 
l\ru nacha l P radesh 
Chandigarh 
Delhi 
Goa, Daman & Diu 
M izoram 
Pondicherr y 

No. of Pro-
blem Villages 

6133 
7619 

35000 
3000 
4180 
9400 
4000 
8252 
1514 

14020 
5233 
1100 
3306 
814 

4619 
2340 
4277 

2585 
3396 

15478 
12451 

70 
2451 

145 
241 
693 

75 

Total 152,392 




