increased the price of D.M.S. Ghee from Rs. 130 for a 4 Kg. tin container to Rs. 35 per kg, in a polythene bag container;

- (b) what is the actual increase in prices per kg. ghee after deducting the price of empty 4 kg. tin container; and
- (c) how much profit has been made so far since this switch over in supply to polythene bag containers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) Delhi Milk Scheme is no longer marketing ghee in 4 kg. tin containers. Instead ghee is being marketed in one kg. polythene pack priced at Rs. 37.00 with effect from 11-2-1982.

- (b) Does not arise.
- (c) Due to increase in milk procurement price and the costs of various inputs, the estimated cost of production of D.M.S. ghee works out to Rs. 36.67 per kg. in polythene pack, as against the selling price fixed at Rs. 37.00.

International Water Supply and Sanitation Decade

1228. SHRI K. T. KOSAL RAM: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of the guidelines formulated for the implementation of rural water supply programme in the context of the International Drinking Water Supply and sanitation decade;
- (b) the number of problem villages located by the survey conducted in 1971-72 (State-wise);

- (c) the number of problem villages that have been provided with potable water and the number that remained to be covered as on 31 January, 1982; and
- (d) how long these problem villages will have to wait for potable water supply?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-MENTARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH): (a) A statement-I is attached.

- (b) A statement-II is attached.
- (c) About 95,000 villages were provided with potable water by March, 1980. However, according to the latest data received from the State Governments, there were about 2.31 lakh villages in the country as on 1st April, 80 which need to be provided with water supply facilities on a priority basis. During the year 1980-81, 25,978 problem villages were provided with water supply facilities. During 1981-82 (Upto September, 1981) water supply was provided to 8166 problem villages. The coverage as on 31-1-1982 is not available.
- (d) The effort will be to cover all the identified problem villages with atleast one source of potable water available throughout the year, during the Sixth Plan.

Statement-I

Guidelines recommended in the implementation of the Rural Water Supply Scheme.

(i) According to the Sixth Plan Document, about 57,000 problem villages still remained to be covered out of the earlier list prepared on the basis of the survey in 1971-72. First priority may be accorded to the provision of safe drinking water to these villages which had been

identified earlier and which have remained for so long without this essential facility.

- (ii) A sanitary dugwell constructed in such a manner as to prevent percolation of water from the first layer with arrangement for proper drainage and covered from the top and preferably fitted with a handpump for drawing water from the well should be considered as a safe and adequate source of water supply.
- (iii)) Of the remaining problem villages, first priority may be accorded to 'No-source villages'.
- (iv) At least one source of potable water should be available throughout the year in every problem village.
- (v) Where the population of a village is more than 300, additional source (s) may be provided on the basis of one source, for 250-300 population. An additional source should be provided preferably in Harijan bustees for every 250-300 population.
- (vi) For hard rock areas, tubewells with handpumps should be the first preference.
- (vii) Piped water supply schemes might be necessary in cases where water is brackish or source of water is at a distance. However, piped water supply schemes or power pumps should be the last alternative.
- (viii) Suitable engineering solutions may be worked out and the most economical of the alternatives may be adopted to cover the needy villages. In the hilly areas, gravity flow or devices like hydraulic rams could be economical alternatives.
- (ix) Piped water supply schemes meant to upgrade existing drinking

water facilities should not be included under the Minimum Needs Programme.

Statement-11

Number of problem villages as per identification done in 1972

Name of the State	No. of Pro- blem Villages
Andhra Pradesh	6133
Assam	7619
Bihar	35000
Gujarat	3000
Haryana	4180
Himachal Pradesh	9400
Jammu and Kashmir	4000
Karnataka	8252
Kerala	1514
Madhya Pradesh	14020
Maharashtra	5233
Manipur	1100
Meghalaya Nagaland	3306 814
Orissa	4619
Punjab	2340
Rajasthan	4277
Sikkim	
Tamil Nadu	2585
Tripura	3396
Uttar Pradesh	15478
West Bengal	12451
A & N Island	70
Arunachal Pradesh	2451
Chandigarh	_
Delhi	145
Goa, Daman & Diu	241
Mizoram	693
Pondicherry	75

Total 152,392